
 
 
Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
Pennaeth Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol a Democrataidd 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 
County Hall, Mold. CH7 6NA 

Tel. 01352 702400 DX 708591 Mold 4 
www.flintshire.gov.uk 

Neuadd y Sir, Yr Wyddgrug. CH7 6NR 
Ffôn 01352 702400 DX 708591 Mold 4 

www.siryfflint.gov.uk 
 

The Council welcomes correspondence in Welsh or English 
Mae'r Cyngor yn croesawau gohebiaeth yn y Cymraeg neu'r Saesneg 

To: Cllr Ian Roberts (Chairman) 

Councillors: Marion Bateman, Amanda Bragg, 
Adele Davies-Cooke, Ian Dunbar, Ron Hampson, 
Stella Jones, Colin Legg, Phil Lightfoot, 
Dave Mackie, Nancy Matthews, Ann Minshull, 
Paul Shotton, Nigel Steele-Mortimer and 
David Williams 
 
Carole Burgess, David Hytch, Rita Price, 
Rebecca Stark and Stephanie Williams 

 
CS/NG 

 
30 August 2013 

 
Maureen Potter 01352 702322 

maureen.potter@flintshire.gov.uk 
 

 
 
Dear Sir / Madam 
 
A meeting of the LIFELONG LEARNING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
will be held in the DELYN COMMITTEE ROOM, COUNTY HALL, MOLD CH7 6NA 
on THURSDAY, 5TH SEPTEMBER, 2013 at 2.00 PM to consider the following 
items. 
 

Yours faithfully 
 

 
 

Democracy & Governance Manager 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1 APOLOGIES  
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS)  

 
 
 

Public Document Pack



3 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 6) 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the last meeting. 
 

4 PLAY DEVELOPMENT: SUMMER PLAY SCHEMES (Pages 7 - 12) 

 Report of Director of Lifelong Learning  
 

5 PLAY PROVISION: CHILDREN'S PLAY AREAS (Pages 13 - 22) 

 Report of Director of Lifelong Learning  
 

6 UPDATE ON STATUTORY NOTICES FOR SCHOOL MODERNISATION 
(Pages 23 - 28) 

 Report of Director of Lifelong Learning  
 

7 LIFELONG LEARNING PERFORMANCE REPORTING (Pages 29 - 36) 

 Report of Chief Executive  
 

8 LIFELONG LEARNING FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 37 - 44) 

 Report of Member Engagement Manager  

 



 1 

 LIFELONG LEARNING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
11 JULY 2013 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Lifelong Learning Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council, held at at Deeside Leisure Centre, 
Queensferry, Deeside, CH5 1SA on Thursday, 11 July 2013 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Ian Roberts (Chairman) 
Councillors: Marion Bateman, Amanda Bragg, Ian Dunbar, Ron Hampson, 
Dave Mackie, Nancy Matthews, and Paul Shotton  
 
CO-OPTED MEMBERS:  Carole Burgess, David Hytch, Rita Price, Rebecca 
Stark and Stephanie Williams 
 
SUBSTITUTIONS:  Patrick Heesom for Phil Lightfoot, and Ray Hughes for 
David  Williams   
 
APOLOGIES:  Councillor C. Legg 
 
CONTRIBUTORS: Cabinet Member for Education, Cabinet Member for 
Public Protection, Waste & Recycling & Leisure, Director of Lifelong Learning,  
and Principal Leisure Services Officer 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Housing and Learning Overview and Scrutiny Facilitator 
and Committee Officer 
 
 

 16. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (including Whipping Declarations) 
 

The Chairman advised Members of the need to declare a personal 
interest in school related items on the agenda if they were school or college 
governors.  All Members present except Councillors R.C. Bithell and A. Bragg 
(who were not school governors) declared an interest as school governors. 
 

17. MINUTES 
 

(i) The minutes of the call-in meeting of the Committee held on 6 June  
           2013 were submitted. 

 
Councillor P.G. Heesom expressed the view that the comments made 

in support of each of the options proposed was not reflected in the minutes.  
The Cabinet Member for Education explained that the matter had been 
referred back to Cabinet which had reaffirmed its original decision. 

 
Accuracy 

 
Page 4, paragraph 6, Mrs. R. Price asked that the final sentence be 

amended to read “He stressed that the provision of transport to Welsh 
medium education was a statutory obligation”.   

 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 2 

(ii) The minutes of ordinary meeting of the Committee held on 6 June 2013 
were submitted. 

 
Accuracy 
 

Councillor N.M. Matthews asked that the minutes be amended to 
include her question on the projected numbers for the hub at Connah’s Quay. 
 
(iii) The minutes of the meeting of the Joint Lifelong Learning and Social 

and Health Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 11 June 
2013 were submitted. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That subject to the above the minutes be received, approved and signed by 
the Chairman as a correct record. 
 

18.  PRESENTATION FROM ALLIANCE AND LEISURE 
 
  The Chairman welcomed the representatives from Alliance and Leisure 

and invited them to give a presentation to the Committee on working in 
partnership with Flintshire County Council.  He introduced Sarah Watts, 
Managing Director, Paul Cluett, Commercial Director, John Lever, Partnership 
Manager, and Julia Goddard, Business and Development Manager.  The 
main points of the presentation were: 

 

•    Successes and challenges in partnership working in the current leisure 
market 

• What has been developed in Phases 1, 2 and 3  

• Successes 

• Challenges 

• Next Steps 
 

The Cabinet Member for Public Protection, Waste & Recycling & 
Leisure, welcomed the presentation.   He paid tribute to the work undertaken 
by the late Councillor. R. Macfarlane, Cabinet Member for Leisure, and looked 
forward to working with the Alliance & Leisure Team to expand on the 
progress which had been achieved.  
 

The Director of Lifelong Learning commented on the good partnership 
working arrangement with Alliance & Leisure and on the improvements and 
enhancements achieved in customer services.  He also referred to the 
benefits to the community in terms of healthier lifestyles and crime prevention 
through participation in positive activities.  He said there was a need to focus 
carefully across all leisure centres and management to ensure that the 
Service operated as efficiently as possible and provided value for money.      
 

The Director referred 
[...]
rred to a possible skills shortage in the 

labour market in the future and asked if provision was being made in terms of 

Page 5



 6 

apprenticeships and training opportunities to address the matter.  The Director 
referred to a report which had recently been submitted to the Local Service 
Board.  He advised that a dedicated internship work experience programme 
for graduates was to be launched and that together with neighbouring local 
authorities in North Wales it was hoped to introduce a Skills Academy to 
address the issue.  He advised that a further update report would be provided 
to the Committee on this subject in due course.   

 
Mr. D. Hytch referred to page 21 of the Directorate Plan and the list of 

key Strategic Partnerships and asked that school governors be included in the 
list.  The Director expressed his thanks to school Governing Bodies for their 
support and commitment to school communities.       

 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the report be noted; and  
 
(b) That a further update be provided to a future meeting of the Committee 

on developments to address a possible skills shortage in the labour 
market in the future.   

 
21. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 
 

The Housing and Learning Overview and Scrutiny Facilitator 
introduced the Forward Work Programme of the Committee.  She advised that 
the next meeting of the Committee would be held on 5 September 2013 at 
County Hall.  Members were also informed that the meeting of the Committee 
scheduled for 10 October 2013 would be held at Hawarden Records Office.    

 
 The Facilitator advised that following the Forward Planning workshop 
held on 9 July 2013, the forward work programme would be populated to 
include the topics suggested by Members. 
 
RESOLVED:   
 
That the Forward Work Programme be agreed. 

   
22. DURATION OF MEETING 
 

 The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and ended at 4.30 pm.  
  

23. ATTENDANCE BY MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
   
   There were no members of the press or public in attendance.  

   

 Chairman  
 
 

Page 6



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

REPORT TO: 
 

LIFELONG LEARNING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

DATE: 
 

THURSDAY, 5 SEPTEMBER 2013 

REPORT BY: 
 

DIRECTOR OF LIFELONG LEARNING 
 

SUBJECT:  
 

PLAY DEVELOPMENT: SUMMER PLAY SCHEMES 

 
 
1.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.01 To consult the Committee about the report Play Development: 

Summer Play Schemes, which was considered by Cabinet on the 16th 
July 2013.  
 

2.00 BACKGROUND 
 

2.01 
 
 

The report seeks to identify sustainable provision of the summer play 
scheme from April 2014. 
 

3.00 CONSIDERATIONS 
 

3.01 The report makes recommendations about the future allocation of 
grant funding for the provision of the summer play scheme. 
 

4.00 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

4.01 Consider the contents of the report and respond to Cabinet. 
 

5.00 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

5.01 The recommendation would enable the Summer Play Scheme to 
operate within budget subject to confirmation of grant funding from 
Families First and continued match funding support from town and 
Community Councils. 
 

6.00 ANTI POVERTY IMPACT 
 

6.01 Summer play schemes provide free access for all. 
 

7.00 ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT 
 

7.01 None. 
 

8.00 EQUALITIES IMPACT 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 7



8.01 The Summer play schemes make provision for ‘buddying’ to enable 
disabled children to participate. 
 

9.00 PERSONNEL IMPLICATIONS 
 

9.01 None. 
 

10.00 CONSULTATION REQUIRED 
 

10.01 Ongoing consultation with Town and Community Councils concerning 
future delivery of summer play schemes. 
 

11.00 CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN 
 

11.01 Regular consultation has taken place with Town and Community 
Councils concerning the operation of summer play schemes. 
 

12.00 APPENDICES 
 
Appendix 1: Play Development Summer Play Schemes. 

  
 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION ACT) 1985 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

  
 Contact Officer: Lawrence Rawsthorne 

Telephone:  01352 704400 
Email:                         lawrence_rawsthorne@flintshire.gov.uk 

 

Page 8



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

REPORT TO: 
 

CABINET 

DATE: 
 

TUESDAY, 16 JULY 2013 

REPORT BY: 
 

DIRECTOR OF LIFELONG LEARNING 

SUBJECT:  
 

PLAY DEVELOPMENT: SUMMER PLAY SCHEMES 

 
 
1.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.01 To report progress identification of sustainable play provision from 

April 2014 with reference to the summer play scheme programme. 
 

2.00 BACKGROUND 
 

2.01 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.02 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.03 
 
 
 
 
2.04 
 
 
 

Families First (formerly Cymorth) grant funding has, to date, been 
central to the delivery of the six Priority Development Areas identified 
in the Flintshire Play Strategy 2011-14.  The award for 2013/14 of 
£80,588 represents a 54% grant reduction on Year 2011/12.  This has 
impacted significantly on the delivery of the 2013 summer play 
scheme programme. 
 
In a response to the reduction in funding and to ensure that the 
service could operate within budget, the Head of Culture and Leisure 
wrote to all Town and Community Councils advising them that the 
number of play schemes available to them during summer 2013 would 
be limited to a maximum of two each and that summer play scheme 
provision would be reduced from five weeks to three weeks at 
locations to be agreed in local consultation. 
 
At its meeting on 1 March 2013, the County Council made a one-off 
allocation of £12,000 for the 2013 summer play scheme to ensure that 
requests for additional provision by Town and Community Councils 
could be met on a match-funding basis.  
 
Plans for delivery in the summer of 2013 are now advanced. The level 
of take up and impact of the 2013 programme will be evaluated by the 
Play Unit and will inform the planning for future years.  
 

3.00 CONSIDERATIONS 
 

3.01 
 
 
 

The availability of grant funding for summer play schemes in 2014/15 
and beyond has not yet been confirmed by Families First. However, 
our planning assumptions are based upon continuity of funding. 
 

Page 9



3.02 In the course of consultation with Town and Community Councils 
about the reduced funding for 2013/14, various representations were 
made about the fairness of the allocation of two 3-week schemes for 
each Town and Community Council area.  Comments included the 
need for additional provision in rural areas with dispersed populations 
at a distance from leisure and other community facilities and the need 
for additional provision in urban areas with high concentrations of 
young people.  There were also references to the increased 
contribution being sought from Town and Community Councils as a 
result of the reduced grant funding.  It has not proved possible to 
reconcile these conflicting concerns within the available grant funding. 
 

4.00 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

4.01 Subject to consultation with Scrutiny and confirmation of Families First 
funding for Summer Play Schemes in 2014/15 and beyond, to confirm  
the future allocation of grant funding for the provision of summer play 
schemes on the  basis outlined in section 2.02 above with the same 
allocation being offered to each Town and Community Council on the 
present match- funding basis. 
 

5.00 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

5.01 The recommendation would enable the Summer Play Scheme to 
operate within budget subject to confirmation of grant funding from 
Families First and continued match funding support from Town and 
Community Councils. 
 

6.00 ANTI POVERTY IMPACT 
 

6.01 Summer play schemes provide free access for all. 
 

7.00 ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT 
 

7.01 None. 
 

8.00 EQUALITIES IMPACT 
 

8.01 The summer play schemes make provision for ‘buddying’ to enable 
disabled children to participate.   
 

9.00 PERSONNEL IMPLICATIONS 
 

9.01 None. 
 

10.00 CONSULTATION REQUIRED 
 

10.01 Ongoing consultation with Town and Community Councils. 
 

11.00 CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN 

Page 10



 
11.01 Regular consultation has taken place with Town and Community 

Councils concerning the operation of summer play schemes. 
 

12.00 APPENDICES 
 

12.01 None. 
 

 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION ACT) 1985 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

 Cabinet Report (23.04.13) Flintshire Play Sufficiency Assessment and 
Action Plan. 
 

 Contact Officer: Lawrence Rawsthorne  
Telephone:  01352 704400   
Email:   lawrence_rawsthorne@flintshire.gov.uk 

 
 
   
 
 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

REPORT TO: 
 

LIFELONG LEARNING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

DATE: 
 

THURSDAY, 5 SEPTEMBER 2013 

REPORT BY: 
 

DIRECTOR OF LIFELONG LEARNING 
 

SUBJECT:  
 

PLAY PROVISION: CHILDREN'S PLAY AREAS 

 
 
1.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.01 To consult the committee about the report Play Provision: Children’s 

Play Areas, which was considered by Cabinet on the 16th July 2013. 
 

2.00 BACKGROUND 
 

2.01 The report seeks to identify sustainable provision from April 2014 with 
reference to the maintenance and upgrading of children's play areas. 
 

3.00 CONSIDERATIONS 
 

3.01 The report makes recommendations about the criteria which will be 
applied to ensure that investment is targeted where it is most needed. 
 

4.00 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

4.01 Consider the contents of the report and respond to Cabinet. 
 

5.00 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

5.01 The strategy will be achieved within the existing revenue budget which 
for 2013/14 is £139,000. 
 

6.00 ANTI POVERTY IMPACT 
 

6.01 Children’s play areas provide free access for all. 
 

7.00 ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT 
 

7.01 The enhancement of children’s play areas contributes to 
improvements in the local environment. 
 

8.00 EQUALITIES IMPACT 
 

8.01 The match-funding improvement scheme has, over the past four 
years, provided the opportunity to address DDA issues in children’s 

Agenda Item 5

Page 13



play areas. 
 

9.00 PERSONNEL IMPLICATIONS 
 

9.01 None. 
 

10.00 CONSULTATION REQUIRED 
 

10.01 Ongoing consultation with Town and Community Councils concerni
[...]
ributed £25,500 (a match-
funded total of £51,000) to three ‘Green’ sites. 
 
Whilst recognising the benefits of the match-funding approach, and 
promoting its continuation, play areas remain corporate assets and, 
therefore it is important that the County Council targets its future 
investment at those sites of greatest need in terms of play deprivation 
and strategic importance. Should further resources become available 
then individual play areas which are ‘Red’ sites may be considered for 
attention on an equitable basis, outside match-funding criteria.  
 
Play areas that have benefited from upgrading works have proved 
very popular with children living in the towns and communities which 
they serve.  This is evidenced by the increased level of wear and tear 
on component parts.  It is important that the County Council supports 
its investment in children’s play areas by making adequate provision 
for their ongoing maintenance.  
 

4.00 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

4.01 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

To consult with Scrutiny over renewal of the scheme for play area 
renewal based on the following principles: 
 

• From 2014/15, the County Council aligns its match-funding 
improvement scheme to the findings of the play survey 
described in 2.01 above. 

 

• Each Town and Community Council will be invited to express 
an interest in participating in the match-funding improvement 
scheme for 2014/15 and beyond.  In order to ensure that the 

Page 16



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.02 

County Council’s funding is directed at areas of need identified 
by the condition survey, Leisure Services will identify those 
play areas which will be in scope (‘Red’ and ‘Amber’ sites) and 
out of scope (‘Green’ sites).  Approval of any proposed scheme 
will be: 

− Dependent upon the level of capital funding made 
available by the County Council. 

− Based upon a maximum contribution of £10,000 per 
scheme. 

− Determined on a priority basis in accordance with the 
findings of the play survey with investment targeted to 
strategically important sites 

− Confined to those play areas identified as red or amber  
 

 

 

• From 2014/15, 10% of the fixed play match-funding budget will 
be allocated to meet the ongoing maintenance costs of the 
fixed play portfolio.  

 
Officers will provide a further report on the potential decommissioning 
of play areas recognised as being in a poor state of repair and of low 
strategic importance. 
 

5.00 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

5.01 The strategy will be achieved within the existing revenue budget which 
for 2013/14 is £139,000. 
 

6.00 ANTI POVERTY IMPACT 
 

6.01 Children’s play areas provide free access for all. 
 

7.00 ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT 
 

7.01 The enhancement of children’s play areas contributes to 
improvements in the local environment. 
 

8.00 EQUALITIES IMPACT 
 

8.01 The match-funding improvement scheme has, over the past four 
years, provided the opportunity to address DDA issues in children’s 
play areas. 
 

9.00 PERSONNEL IMPLICATIONS 
 

9.01 None 
 

10.00 CONSULTATION REQUIRED 
 

10.01 Ongoing consultation with Town and Community Councils. 

Page 17



 
11.00 CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN 

 
11.01 Consultation has taken place with all Town and Community Councils 

involved in upgrading works as part of the match-funding scheme. 
 

12.00 APPENDICES 
 

12.01 Appendix 1 
Children’s Play Areas upgraded between 2010/11 and 2013/14 via the 
County Council’s Match- Funding Improvement Scheme 
 

 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION ACT) 1985 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

 Lifelong Learning Overview and Scrutiny Committee Report (02.12.10) 
Play Areas Survey. 
Cabinet Report (23.04.13) Flintshire Play Sufficiency Assessment and 
Action Plan. 
 

 Contact Officer: Lawrence Rawsthorne  
Telephone:  01352 704400   
Email:   lawrence_rawsthorne@flintshire.gov.uk 

 
 
  
  
 
 

Page 18



A
P
P
E
N
D
IX
 1
 
 

C
h
il
d
re
n
’s
 P
la
y
 A
re
a
s
 u
p
g
ra
d
e
d
 b
e
tw
e
e
n
 2
0
1
0
/1
1
 a
n
d

[...]
e 23



One objection was received which dealt with the separate planning 
related issue of establishing a new school on the Holywell High 
School site.  
 
A response to each of these objections has been made to the 
objector, and a copy sent with the other supporting information to the 
Welsh Government as required for Ministerial consideration. A 
summary of the correspondence is attached at Appendix 1. 
 

3.02 Specific objections were not received in response to the statutory 
notices relating to the proposed primary amalgamation and the new 
secondary school in Holywell, neither were any received in relation to 
the proposal to establish a new 3-16 School at Queensferry. However, 
as valid objections were received in relation to the proposed closure of 
the Croft nursery and to the change in age range from 11-18 to 11-16 
in Connah’s Quay and Buckley, it is likely that the Welsh Government 
will call-in all of the proposals related to secondary schools due to the 
close interdependencies for post-16 provision.  It is not expected that 
the proposal to amalgamate Ysgol Perth y Terfyn infants and Ysgol y 
Fron Juniors will be called in.  Written confirmation of this will be sent 
from the Welsh Government in due course.  In the meantime, the 
design process of the buildings and submission of business cases is 
progressing to support the receipt of grant funding from the Welsh 
Government.  
 

4.00 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

4.01 That members note this update, which will be followed by further 
updates when ministerial decisions have been made. 
 

5.00 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

5.01 None as a result of this update. 
 

6.00 ANTI POVERTY IMPACT 
 

6.01 None as a result of this update. 
 

7.00 ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT 
 

7.01 None as a result of this update. 
 

8.00 EQUALITIES IMPACT 
 

8.01 None as a result of this update. 
 

9.00 PERSONNEL IMPLICATIONS 
 

9.01 None as a result of this update. 
 

Page 24



10.00 CONSULTATION REQUIRED 
 

10.01 None required for t

Minutes of the meeting

24.

25.

26.

LIFELONG LEARNING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
5 SEPTEMBER 2013

Minutes of the meeting of the Lifelong Learning Overview & Scrutiny Committee
of Flintshire County Council held at Delyn Committee Room, County Hall, Mold
CH7 6NA on Thursday, 5 September 2013

PRESENT: Councillor lan Roberts (Chairman)
Councillors:  Amanda Bragg, lan Dunbar, Ron Hampson, Stella Jones,
Dave Mackie, Nancy Matthews and Paul Shotton

CO-OPTED MEMBERS:
Carole Burgess, David Hytch, Rita Price and Stephanie Williams

SUBSTITUTIONS:
Councillor Carolyn Thomas (for David Williams)

APOLOGIES:
Councillors: Marion Bateman, Colin Legg and Rebecca Stark

CONTRIBUTORS:

Cabinet Member for Education, Cabinet Member for Public Protection, Waste &
Recycling and Leisure, Director of Lifelong Learning, Head of Development and
Resources, Head of Culture and Leisure, and Business Performance Officer

IN ATTENDANCE:
Housing and Learning Overview and Scrutiny Facilitator and Committee Officer

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

The Chairman advised Members of the need to declare a personal interest
in school related items on the agenda if they were school or college governors.
All Members present except Councillors R.C. Bithell and A. Bragg (who were not
school governors) declared an interest as school governors.

MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 11 July 2013 were
submitted.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be received, approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct
record.

PLAY DEVELOPMENT: SUMMER PLAY SCHEMES

The Head of Culture and Leisure introduced a report concerning the Play
Development Summer Play Schemes which had been considered by Cabinet on
16 July 2013. He advised that the report had sought to identify sustainable



27.

provision of the summer play scheme from Aprii 2014 and made
recommendations about the future allocation of grant funding for the provision of
the summer play scheme.

The Head of Culture and Leisure provided background information and
advised that the availability of grant funding for summer play schemes in 2014/15
and beyond had not yet been confirmed by Families First. He referred to the
consultation which had been undertaken with Town and Community Councils
concerning reduced funding for 2013/14 and the allocation of play schemes and
said that the need for additional provision in rural and urban areas had been
raised.

Councillor N.M. Matthews raised concerns around the funding for future
provision of play schemes in Flintshire. The Cabinet Member for Public
Protection, Waste & Recycling and Leisure advised that the recommendation to
Cabinet was subject to confirmation of the Families First funding.

Councillor C.A. Thomas emphasised the importance of play schemes and
commented on the increase in participation in 2013. She referred to the meeting
of the Task and Finish Group which was held in April 2013 where it was proposed
that following collation of the feedback from the Summer play scheme 2013 a
further meeting of the Task and Finish Group would be arranged to consider
proposals for the 2014 play scheme. She expressed concern that the proposals
in the report may not fully address the level of need in some communities.

Councillor R.C. Bithell suggested that consideration be given to the
provision of library based events which could be scheduled to take place before
and after the summer play schemes.

Councillor D.l. Mackie proposed that the item be deferred to allow the
Task and Finish Group to meet and consider feedback from users of the Summer
Play Scheme 2013 and that the recommendations of the Task and Finish Group
be presented to a future meeting of the Committee.

The Chairman asked Members to consider deferring the item until the
Task and Finish Group had met to consider the feedback from the Summer Play
Scheme 2013.
RESOLVED
(@)  That the item be deferred; and
(b)  That the recommendations of the Task and Finish Group be presented to

a future meeting of the Committee.

ADDITIONAL ITEM

The Chairman announced that he had agreed that the Committee should
consider an additional item on the grounds of urgency, as provided for under
Section 100 4B4 of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). The item was
concerning the School Music Service Review.



28.

SCHOOL MUSIC SERVICE

The Chairman advised that a report on the review of the School Music
Service had been due to be presented at the meeting but had been deferred and
as a number of concerns had been raised he felt it was appropriate that the
Director of Lifelong Learning be invited to provide a response.

The Director of Lifelong Learning explained that a decision had been taken
to defer the report to the Committee meeting to be held on 10 October 2013 to
allow for final information to be presented following the late submission of data
from some schools.

Mr. D. Hytch raised a number of concerns including the payment of fees,
contractual arrangements, provision of lessons, deferment of examinations,
discounts for sibling groups, and concessions for second instruments.

The Director of Lifelong Learning acknowledged the concerns and advised
that he would provide a written response to the Committee which would address
the issues raised in detail. In response to the further questions raised by
Members the Director explained that schools were responsible for administering
the new operating arrangements for the School Music Service 2013. He
emphasised that the Authority recognised the importance of maintaining a
School Music Service which was affordable for all.

Councillor C.A. Thomas commented on the need for affordability for all
and raised concerns that parents had been asked to pay for tuition fees in a lump
sum 12 months in advance. She referred to the need for consideration and
asked if schools had informed parents of the flexible payment arrangements
available to them. In his response the Director confirmed that Service Managers
had asked schools to ensure that parents were informed of the payment options
available if requested.

Councillor D.I. Mackie referred to the provision of tuition and raised
concerns around the implications for schools if there were insufficient pupils who
committed to places.

Mrs. R. Price expressed concerns around the contractual responsibilities
and requested that further guidance be provided to schools.

The Chairman thanked the Director for his responses to Members
questions.

RESOLVED:

(@)  That the Director of Lifelong Learning provides a written response to the
issues raised by Members concerning a review of the School Music
Service; and

(b) That further guidance be provided to schools around their contractual
responsibilities.



29.

PLAY PROVISION: CHILDREN'S PLAY AREAS

The Head of Culture and Leisure introduced a report about Play Provision:
Children’s Play Areas, which had been considered by Cabinet on 16 July 2013.
He provided background information and advised that the report sought to
identify sustainable provision from April 2014 with reference to the maintenance
and upgrading of children’s play areas. The report also made recommendations
about the criteria which would be applied to ensure investment was targeted
where most needed.

Councillor A.l. Dunbar referred to the play areas condition survey which
was appended to the report and asked if an updated record was available.
Following discussion the Head of Culture and Leisure agreed to circulate a
revised survey to the Committee which outlined the latest position. In response
to the further question raised by Councillor Dunbar concerning the play scheme
at Central Park the Head of Service agreed to provide a written response to him
following the meeting.

Councillor D.I. Mackie referred to the investment programme for play
areas which was published on the Authority’s website and asked that it be
updated to reflect the investments made in 2011/12 and 2012/13.

The Cabinet Member for Public Protection, Waste & Recycling and
Leisure, advised that due to limited funding available it was imperative that
funding be directed at the areas of need identified by the condition survey.

Councillor C.A. Thomas expressed concern that unless Town and
Community Councils availed themselves of match funding for play areas
designated in need of urgent investment there was a risk that those areas could
be decommissioned. She also asked that if any play areas were scheduled to be
decommissioned that the Committee and Town and Community Councils be
written to and consulted on the proposals. The Cabinet Member for Public
Protection, Waste & Recycling and Leisure, acknowledged the concerns raised
and advised that the Member for the Ward would be consulted on any proposals
to decommission a play area within their Ward.

RESOLVED:
(a) That the following principles be supported:-

e From 2014/15, the County Council align its match funding improvement
scheme to the findings of the play survey.

e That each Town and Community Council be invited to express an interest in
participating in the match-funding improvement scheme for 2014/15 and
beyond.

e |In order to ensure that the County Council’s funding is directed at areas of
need identified in the condition survey, Leisure Services will identify those



30.

31.

play areas which will be in scope (‘Red’ and ‘Amber’ sites) and out of scope
(‘Green’ sites).

e Approval of any proposed scheme should be:-
- Dependent upon the level of capital funding made available by the County
Council
- Based upon a maximum contribution of £10,000 per scheme
- Determined on a priority basis in accordance with the findings of the play
survey with investment targeted to strategically important sites
- Confined to those play areas identified as ‘Red’ or ‘Amber’

e From 2014/15, 10% of the fixed play match-funding budget will be allocated to
meet the ongoing maintenance costs of the fixed play portfolio.

(b)  That Officers provide a further report on the potential decommissioning of
play areas recognised as being in a poor state of repair and of low
strategic importance; and

(c) That an updated copy of the play area condition survey be circulated to the
Committee.

UPDATE ON STATUTORY NOTICES FOR SCHOOL MODERNISATION

The Head of Development and Resources introduced a report to advise on
progress since the publication of statutory notices relating to the 21 Century
Schools programme. He provided background information and reported that the
level of objections had been few. A response to each of the objections had been
made to the objector and a copy sent with other supporting information to the
Welsh Government (WG) for Ministerial consideration. In the meantime, the
design process of the buildings and submission of business cases was
progressing to support the receipt of grant funding from the WG. The Head of
Service advised that further updates would be provided to the Committee when
ministerial decisions had been made.

RESOLVED:

That the update be noted.

PERFORMANCE REPORTING

The Performance Team Leader introduced a report to explain the
improving corporate approach to performance reporting. She provided
background information and gave an overview of the future reporting
arrangements. These would include monitoring of Improvement Plan activity with
progress to be reported each quarter. In addition, twice annually (quarters 2 and
4) performance highlight reports would be presented from the Heads of Service
to ensure capture and monitoring of the ‘business as usual’.

RESOLVED:



32.

33.

34.

That the report be noted.

FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

The Housing and Learning Overview and Scrutiny Facilitator introduced
the Forward Work Programme of the Committee. She advised that the next
meeting of the Committee would be held on 10 October 2013 at Hawarden
Records Office, Hawarden.

Members reviewed the current programme and agreed that the following
items would be considered at the next meeting of the Committee:

Quarterly performance reporting

Hill Review local implications
Apprenticeship and training opportunities
Formula Review — ideas and principles
School Music Review

Leisure Services Task and Finish Group

Members were asked to consider inviting the Chairman of the Corporate
Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee to sit on the above Task and Finish
Group.

In response to the comments made concerning the Hill Review the
Director of Lifelong Learning advised that the deadline for responses to the
consultation was 13 September 2013. He agreed to circulate the draft corporate
response to the consultation to the Committee to enable members to express
their views on the implications for schools and education in general.

RESOLVED:

That the Forward Work Programme be agreed.

DURATION OF MEETING

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and ended at 3.50 pm.

ATTENDANCE BY MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

There was one member of the press and no members of the public in
attendance.

Chairman



